

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14537

PAGE

ADDR	ESS CORRES	PONDENCE	TOATTE	NTION OF:	į

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/12/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JΒ 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 1-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "MILL HOLLOW" PROJECT, LOCATED NEAR CABIN CREEK, (KANAWHA CO.), WEST VIRGINIA. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 01/12/09 a 1:00 PM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM CHARLESTON, TAKE STATE RT. 61 SOUTH TO CABIN TURN UP CABIN CREEK AND TRAVEL APPROXIMATELY TURN RIGHT UP HOLLOW TO THE SITE. MILE. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. 2009 FEB 12 AM 11:36 EXHIBIT 5 WV PURCHASING WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-110-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-DIVISION SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-744-0590 02/12/09 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE President 55-058-0625



TITLE

*709045245

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14537

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

25309

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/12/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 60 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



TITLE

***709045245**

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

304-744-0590

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER: DEP14537

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

304-558-2157

VEZDOR SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309 CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 12/11/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** 02/12/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT, LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, **PERFORMANCE** BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE) MAINTENANCE BOND: BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709045245

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

304-744-0590

25309

Request for Quotation

DEP14537

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ф. Т-р

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/12/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Garcie R. Marker & Sons, Inc. CONTRACTORS NAME: ... WV001474 CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: . THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***709045245**

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

304-744-0590

25309

Request for Quotation

DEP14537

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

2

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/12/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 60 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHAL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE FFIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOONE

TITLE

*709045245

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

304-744-0590

25309

Request for Quotation

DEP14537

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/12/2009

BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE (D) FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) **VENDOR TO:** (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5) ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE



DATE PRINTED

***709045245**

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

304-744-0590

25309

Request for Quotation

DEP14537

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:::

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499 SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS FOB

12/11/								
BID OPENING DATE:	STANCE TO STANCE STANCE	02/12/	2009			BID (OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
						İ		
		ATION	OF TH	E "MI	LL HOLLOW"	PROJE	CT.	
1	SAID							or
							BY REFERENCE	
							IONS THEREIN A	
	*) 1			- 1	AND CONSISTS	OF
			: I			BY THE	WV DEPARTMENT	
ĺ	OF ENV		: I					en e
	(6) P		1 1		LETION:			ar Anna anna
			1 1		SHALL FUR			
E					,		ED SCHEDULE OF	
							E FORM INCLUDED)
							R APPLICATIONS	
							AT THE PAYMENT	
						DAYS	AFTER RECEIPT	OF
	APPLIC	AITON	FOR P	AYMEN	1.			
								·
	(7) A				ARTIAL PAY			
							DIC BASIS, SUB	4 T
					SED ON THE			
							. THE AMOUNT	
	HODEN	O M D L C L	BE D	FIEKM	INFD FKOM	THE AC	TUAL QUANTITY)F
					D DPON ONI ASED UPON		URES OR THE	
	FERCEN	LUMP	LEIED	1F B	ASED OPUN	A LUMP	SUM.	
	BVMKDII	DTCV.	TNI T	ue ev	CNT TUE VE	NDOB (C	ONTRACTOR FILE	
					ION, THIS			>
							CT 13 RMINATED WITHO	
E .	FURTHE		1 1	L AND	VOID, MND	19 15	KUINAIED WIINU	7
	OK THE	K OKDE						
	REV. 1	/2005				Ì		
		,			•			
	PREFER	ENCE F	or us	E OF	DOMESTIC S	TEEL P	RODUCTS	
						·		
	1. EX	CEPT W	HEN A	UTHOR	IZED BY TH	E DIRE	CTOR OF THE	
							BSECTION 2 BEL	, wc
***						1	EEL PRODUCTS F	
	***************************************	77777777777777777777777777777777777777						
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TEP	MS AND CON LEPHONE		ATE
								7.) fin
TITLE		FE	IN				ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

***709045245**

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

304-744-0590

25309

Request for Quotation

DEP14537

PAGE

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCERIO/ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

%H+p ∓5

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
12/11/2008

BID OPENING DATE: 02/12/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR Α. CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATIO OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. В. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, O PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN 2. WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE

FEIN



*709045245

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-744-0590

Request for Quotation

DEP14537

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SALE	•		SHIP VIA			FOB			FREIGHT TERMS
12/11/	2008						***************************************		***************************************			
BID OPENING DATE:		02/12/	2009				BID	OPENIN	G TI	ME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	IT	EM NUMBER		L	INIT PRIC	Æ		AMOUNT
		COST	IS T	łE VA	LUE OF		STEEL	HIS SE			HE	
원 - 왕자 작 1984 연구 1987	В.	DETE NOT QUAN	RMINES PRODUC TITY	S THA CED I OR OT	T SPEC N THE HERWIS	IFIED UNITED SE ARE	STEE STA Not	DIVIS L MATEI TES IN REASONA UIREMEI	RIAL: SUFI ABLY			
1. 24.08 4. 1. 2. 1. 2 .	OF	CONTRA THIS RSUANT	SECTI	ON MA	Y BE S	SUBJEC.	г то 🛭	CIVIL				
	REV. 1	0/01/0	1	i.								
	EXHIBI	T 7										
	DOMEST PROJEC	IC ALU TS	MINUM	GLA	SS & S	STEEL :	IN PU	BLIC W	ORKS			
	EVERY ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR POUNDS	ORDANC CONTRA TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION, E AT T IC ALU ODUCT OF ST	CT FOR REPAIR, WHER OF STEU O,000 QUIREI EEL PRESITEMS HE SITEMS H	R CON RE TH EEL O OR TH RODUC S OF GLA SS TH RE US	STRUCT PROVEM E COST NLY, W HERE M E STAT TS PRO MACHIN PUBLI SS OR AN \$50 ED IN	ION, FIENT OF IS ME IS M	RECON RETI THE CO HAN 1 ACCI IN TI REQU S SH OR LES WOR	STRUCT: NTENAN(HAN \$5) OST OF O,000 EPT ONI HE UNI IPMENT ALL BE ESS THAN KS PRO	ION, CE OI O, OOI STEE POUNI Y AI FED S PURC MADI E COS I 10 JECTS	D AN EL I DS O LUMI STAT CHAS E OF ST O	D, S F NUM ES. ED	
	FOREIG	N MADE	ALUM			FOR TERMS	. [rs M/	AY B	E	
SIGNATURE	<u>: 0.040 60 40 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60</u>			Section of Control			HONE	reces to a NSC 1995		D	ATE	
TITLE		FEI	N				*	A	DDRES	S CHAN	IGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***709045245**

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

304-744-0590

25309

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP14537

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/12/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. 785 YA 落分, 底" IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14537

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

12/11/	-01001000000000000000000000000000000000	35-13	WO OF SAL		S FILVIA			FMEIGHLIERIVS
BID OPENING DATE:		02/12/	2009	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY .	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	SEND A WHICH	COPY THE CO	OF TH NTRAC	E ADD T IS	ENDUM TO THE ISSUED.	STA	GINEER SHALL AL	SO
To the second se	INTERE OPENIN	STED P G DATE WITHIN	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD		RY, BE	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	
	BIDDER THE SA ORIGIN ADDEND ADDEND	S AND ME RUL AL BID UM DOC UM THA	SUBMI ES AN DING UMENT T IS	TTED D REG DOCUM . TH ISSUE	TO THE STATE ULATIONS THA ENT SHALL AL	PUR T AP SO A TION LE P	PPLY TO AN MAY BE FOR AN URPOSE OF	
	REV. 1 EXHIBI					T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T		
,		-				ION	NO.: .DEP14537.	• •
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT			
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M		SSAR	LLOWING CHECKED Y REVISIONS TO ETC.	
	ADDEND	UM NO.	's:					
`	NO. 1	x	* *	-				
				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS			
SIGNATURE					TELEP	HONE	DAT	E
TITLE		FE	in		L		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEA

*709045245

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

304-744-0590

25309

Request for Quotation

DEP14537

PAGE

****ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ΤĒD	Τ	RMS OF SA	(E	SHI	P VIA	i i	ОВ	FREIGHTTERMS
12/11/	2008			200000000000000000000000000000000000000		<u> in property and and an artist and a financial and a financia</u>			
BID OPENING DATE		02/12	/2009			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMN	IUMBER	UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
	NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDE ADDEND VENDOR REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM SPECIF	RSTANUM(S) MUSTENTATISCUS Y STAATION ICATI	D THAT MAY B CLEAR ION MA SION H TE PER ISSUE ONS BY	FAIL E CAU LY UN DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN AN O	URE TO C SE FOR R DERSTAND ASSUMED ETWEEN V L IS NOT WRITING FFICIAL	CONFIRM TO EJECTION THAT AND TO BE MOVED	HE RECE OF BID Y VERBA ADE DUR REPRESE ONLY D TO TH	IPT OF TS. LING ANY NTATIVES THE E DING.	-HE
	02/12	• • • • •	arker 8	Sons,	inc.		COMPANY DATE		
	REV. 1	1/96					DATE		
			The same same same same same same same sam	ИОТ	ICE				
	A SIGN	ED BI	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:	THE		
	P		SING D		INISTRAT ON	ION	ACTION AND ACTION ACTION AND ACTION ACTION AND ACTION ACTION AND ACTION AC		
		019 W HARLE		WV 2	TREET, E 5305-013	0			
SIGNATURE				SEE BE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	DA	TE
Transfer and			7P) N I						
TITLE			FEIN				AD	DRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOUZHOR

***709045245**

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

304-744-0590

25309

Request for Quotation

DEP14537

PAGE 13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ω±-**α**

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	ERMS OF SALE	SHIPV	IA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
12/11/	···					
BID OPENING DATE:	02/12	/2009		BID O	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUM	BER .	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THE ENVELOPES SEALED BID BUYER: RFQ. NO.: BID OPENING BID OPENING PLEASE PROVING TO CONTACT	CB-2 DEP1 DATE: 02/1 TIME: 1:30 TIDE A FAX N YOU REGARD! 46-5203	D MAY NOT 3 4537 2/2009 PM UMBER IN NG YOUR B	CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	OF .
		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CONDI	TIONS	
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE	DA	TE
TITLE	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	FEIN			ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Mill Hollow equisition # DEP14537

Requisition # D

Company	Name:_	Garcie	R.	Marker	&	Sons,	Inc.	
Address:_	1119	9 Jeffe	rso	n Road				
	Sout	th Char	les	ton, WV	,	25309		

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITI	DESCRITION		
1.0	Lump Sum	MOBILIZATION (LIMTED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	2,750.00	\$ 2,750.00
2.0		CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)	500.00	\$ 500.00
3.0	Lump Sum	QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 500.00
4.0	Lump Sum	SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
5.0	350 L.F.	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER	5.00	\$ 1,750.00
6.0		REVEGETATION	3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
7.1		1.5' Rock Riprap Channel		\$ 13,250.00
7.2		Splash Pad		\$ 250.00
7.3	Lump Sum	Channel Cleanout		\$ 750.00
10.0	125 Tons	Crusher Run Stone		\$ 4,375.00
11.0	5	Mine Seals	10,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$.
				\$
				\$
 				\$
	<u> </u>			\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
			:	\$
		TOTAL		\$80,625.00
				<u> </u>



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Kanawha TO-WIT:
I, <u>Allen Marker</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee ofGarcie R. Marker & Sons, Inc; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Garcie R. Marker & Sons</u> , Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Garcie R. Marker & Sons, Inc. (Company Name)
By: allen Marker
Title: President
Date: 2-5-09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 5 day of Auhuan 2009
By Commission expires June 28, 2015
Seal) Notary Public, State of West Virginia Tami G. Marker R1. 2 Box 354M Charleston, WV 25314 My Commission Expires June 28, 2015 Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No.	DEP14537

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

019

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Garcie R. Marker & Sops, Inc.		
Authorized Signa	ture: Allen Masker	Date:	02/12/09
Purchasing Affidavit ()	Revised 07/01/08)		

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General information		
Contractor Name: Garcie R. Marker Address: 1119 Jefferson Road	& Sons, Inc. Tax Payer II	O No.:
City: South Charleston State:	Tuy Zin Code: 25300	Phone: 304-744-0590
	il address: grmarkersons@a	
Part B: Legal Structure		
(x) Corporation () Sole Proprieto () Other (please specify)	rship () Partnership	()LLC
Part C: Certifying and updating informations one of the following options, follow the	tion in the Applicant/Violator instructions for that option, a	System (AVS). Select only nd sign below.
*	, have the express author	rity to certify that:
(print name) Information on the attached Enti- date. If you select this option, you Sign and date below and do not of	ou must attach an Entity OFT	from AVS to this form.
Part of the information on the att the information in AVS for my c must attach an Entity OFT from corrected information. Sign and	ompany must be updated. If y AVS to this form. Use Part D	you select this option, you to provide missing or
Our company currently has no in provide all information required in		
7-12-09	Ellen Marker Signature	President
Date	Signaturé	Title

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Click here for the Office of Surface Mining website

U.S. Department of the Interior Office of Surface Mining Applicant/Violator System

Login

Welcome Glest

VIOLATION

Sack to Search

Evaluate

ENTITY

HOME

Entity OFY

PERMIT APPLICATION

Entity Number 139838 Entity Name Garcie F * First Name Middle Name Alias Memo AML CO Created 9/22/19 Updated 9/22/19 Source avsky02 EntityType Busines	R Marker & Sor NTRACTOR 995 995 S	is Inc	e de la companya de	Permits	CO	Comments	·		
Parent Entity		Sub-Entity				Sub-Entity Description 0wnership Date Date	% Ownership	Begin Date	End Date
Select 139838	8 Sons Inc	139839	Marker	Marker Garcie R	6 2	Shareholder	37	1/1/1978	
Select 139838	8 Sarcie R Marker & Sons Inc	139839	darker	Marker Garcie R	∝	Director	0	6/30/2003	
Select 139838	8 Sons Inc	139840 Marker García Allen	Marker	Garda	Allen	President	o :	6/30/2003	
Select	Garde R Marker &					Shareholder	18	6/30/2003	

2/28/2008

Entity

ŽĄ			e de la maria d	an i memerikan merebah kenderak	eteropeida internativo de la constitución de la constitución de la constitución de la constitución de la const	an y i har et euser a color e garere	
	6/30/2003	6/30/2003	1/1/1978	1/1/1978	6/30/2003	6/30/2003	
	0	12	15	0	ē	8	
	Treasurer	Shareholder	Shareholder	Secretary	Vice President	Shareholder	
Showing 1-10 of 14	Steven B	Steven B	139842 Marker Geraldine	Geraldine	Rick Eugene	Rick Eugene	Garda Allen
Showing	Marker	Marker, Steven	Marker	Marker	Marker	Marker	Marker
••	139843	139843	139842	139842	139841	139841	139840
Showing 1-10 of 14	Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc	Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc	Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc	Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc	Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc	Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc	Sons Inc
	139838	139838	139838	139838	139838	139838	139838
	Z			t	ţ.		

Agency
REQ.P.O# <u>DEP 14537</u>

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL N	MEN BY TH	ESE PRES	ENTS, That we	e, the undersigne	d, <u>Garcie R. I</u>	Marker &	Sons.	Inc.		-
	of South C	harleston		, <u>WV</u>		, as Princ	ipal, and	The C	incinnati I	nsurance Comp	any
	of <u>Fairfield</u>		, <u>OH</u>		, a corporatio	n organized ar	nd existing	g undei	the laws o	of the State of	
	OH with	its principa	l office in th	ne City of <u>Fair</u>	field	, as Suret	ty, are he	ld and f	îrmly boun	d unto the State	
of We	est Virginia, as Ot	oligee, in the	e penal sum	of Five Perce	ent of Amount B	<u>id</u> (\$	5%		_) for the p	eayment of which,	
well a	and truly to be ma	de, we joint	ly and seve	rally bind ours	elves, our heirs, a	administrators,	executor	's, succ	essors and	l assigns.	
	The Condition	of the abo	ve obligatio	n is such that	whereas the Princ	cipal has subm	itted to th	ne Purc	hasing Sec	tion of the	
Depa	rtment of Adminis	stration a ce	rtain bid or	proposal, atta	ched hereto and r	nade a part he	ereof, to e	inter int	o a contrac	t in writing for	
DEP	14537 - Mill Ho	ollow - Acc	ording to P	Plans & Spec	ifications						
	NOW THERE	FORE,						ir Salvi S. Andrey (queigi s <u>A</u> simi	71.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.1		
agree force	(a) If said bid (b) If said bid o and shall furnish ement created by and effect. It is e ed the penal amou	i shall be ac n any other the accepta expressly un	ccepted and bonds and nce of said derstood ar	insurance requipid, then this of agreed that	obligation shall be the liability of the	proposal, and null and void,	l shall in a otherwis	all other se this o	r respects pobligation sl	perform the hall remain in full	
	The Surety, formpaired or affected notice of any such	ed by any ex	dension of t		es and agrees tha which the Oblige						
	IN WITNESS	WHEREOF	, Principal a	and Surety hav	re hereunto set th	eir hands and	seals, an	id such	of them as	are corporations	
have	caused their corp	orate seals	to be affixe	d hereunto an	d these presents	to be signed b	y their pro	oper off	icers, this		
12tł	1_day of	February	<u>/</u>	2009 .							
Princi	pal Corporate Se	al				Garcie R	llen (Name of Must be	as, Inc. Arincipal President esident	~	
						Allen Mar	ker	(Ti	Presider	nt	
Surety	y Corporate Seal					The Cinc			e Compa of Surety)	ny .	
					Patricia A. Moy	By: $+\sqrt{a}$	Muci nt Agent	Attorne	y-in-Fact	laye	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

> Allan L. McVey; Larry D. Kerr; Gregory T. Gordon; Patricia A. Moye and/or Kimberly J. Wilkinson

Charleston, West Virginia

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, up to

Twenty Million and No/100 Dollars (\$20,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached. continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 1st day of April, 2007.

CORPORATI

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER) ss:

On this 1st day of April, 2007, before me came the above-named Senior Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.

MARK J. HULLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO

My commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

this

12th

George J Secretary

BN-1005 (4/07)

CORPORAT